### DEPARTMENTAL INPUT CONTRACT/PROJECT MEASURE ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

ROID <u>New</u> <u>contr</u>	act	OTR	<u>co</u>	<u>SS</u>	BW	Emergency					
<u>Re-B</u>	<b><u>Re-Bid</u></b> $\bigvee$ Other LIVING WAGE APPLIES:YES $_NO$										
Requisition/Pr	oject No: BV	V-10121	TERM OF CONTRACT: 5 Years								
Requisition/Project Title: Decontamination Solution for Bunker Gears											
<b>Description:</b> The Miami-Dade fire rescue department is seeking to purchase specialized decontamination cleaning solutions that will address the issue of diverse contaminants and toxins that reside in firefighter personal protective equipment (ppe). A Bid Waiver is being requested for the purchase of the decontamination solution for bunker gears.											
User Department: MDFR											
Issuing Department: ISD /SPD Contact Person: Sherry Clentscale, 305-375-5482; Sherry.clentscale@miamidade.gov											
Estimated Cos	t: <u>\$250,000</u>			Funding Source: Fire District Funds-Mari Betancourt-786-331-4241 Revenue Generating: <u>N/A</u>							
ANALYSIS											
Commodit	y/Service No:	: 485; SIC:									
Trade/Commodity/Service Opportunities											
Contract/Project History of Previous Purchases For Previous Three (3) Years Check Here✓if this is a New Contract/Purchase with no Previous History											
			EXISTING		<u>2<sup>ND</sup></u>	YEAR	3 <sup>RD</sup> YEAR				
Contractor: N/A Small Business Enterprise:											
Contract V		ise:									
Comments							•				
Continued on another page (s): Yes No											
RECOMMENDATIONS											
SBE	Set-Asi	de Sub	Contractor Goal	Bid Preference	Selection Facto	or					
			%			_					
			%								
			%	-							
			%								
Basis of Re	commendati	on:									

Signed: Sherry Clentscale

Date to DBD: <u>01/11/2021</u>

Date Returned to SPD: \_\_\_\_\_

# SCOPE OF WORK / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

### 1.1 BACKGROUND

Miami-Dade County (County) as represented by the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue (MDFR) Department is seeking to purchase specialized decontamination cleaning solution for turn-out/bunker gears. This is to address the issue of diverse contaminants and toxins that reside in firefighter personal protective equipment (PPE), and is part of the County's firefighter cancer reduction plan.

The County anticipates awarding a contract for a five (5) year period.

#### 1.2 **PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS**

- a) Components: Safe, non-toxic formulation of bio-remedial activators and all-natural and non-pathogenic microbes that are able to disintegrate, eliminate, and digest hydrocarbon contaminants.
- b) Physical State: Liquid
- c) Product Odor: Odorless or pleasant perfume; able to eliminate odors
- d) Solubility: soluble in water.
- e) pH: 7.0 -10.0
- f) Application: Machine wash and direct application at fire scenes (no specialized equipment necessary)
- g) Shelf Life: 5 years minimum.
- h) Size: 5-gallon pail
- i) Standards/Regulations: Tested to meet compliance requirements of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 1851 Standards on Selection, Care and Maintenance of Protective Ensembles for Structural Firefighting, and Proximity Firefighting.
- j) Labelling: Each container is properly labeled, and product safety data sheet shall be attached to each appropriate shipping package based upon the Department of Transportation (DOT) requirements.
- k) Non-abrasive and maintains the protective quality of the turn-out/bunker gear.

## 1.3 <u>DELIVERY</u>

Contractor shall make deliveries within five (5) business days of receipt of the Purchase Order, unless otherwise specified by the County. Contractor shall ensure that adequate stock levels are maintained in order to assure the County of prompt delivery

Delivery Location: Logistics and Supply Bureau Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department 6000 SW 87<sup>th</sup> Avenue Miami, FL 33173

# 1.4 ACCEPTANCE OF PRODUCTS BY THE COUNTY

The products to be provided shall be delivered to the County, and maintained in full compliance with industry standards, and the specifications set forth herein. If the Contractor provides a product that is determined to not meet the specifications herein, either prior to acceptance or upon initial inspection, the product will be returned to the Contractor at the Contractor's expense. At the County's own option, the Contractor shall either provide a direct replacement for the product, or provide a full credit for the returned product. Contractor shall not assess any additional charge(s) for any conforming action taken by the County.

## 1.5 ADDITION OF PRODUCTS

While the County has listed the major products which it intends to utilize for decontamination of the turnout/bunker gears, there may be similar products that need to be purchased during the term of the contract. Under these circumstances, a County representative will contact the Contractor to obtain pricing for the similar products. The County reserves the right to negotiate pricing or acquire the similar products through a separate solicitation.

# PRICE SCHEDULE

Fixed price for providing the decontamination solution per the Scope of Works/Technical Specifications

Estimated Quantity Annum	Per	Item Description	Unit Price (Each)
135		5-Gallon Pail, Micro Blaze Personal Protective Equipment Decontamination Cleaner	

Notes:

- 1. Prices shall be guaranteed for the term of the contract, including any extension periods.
- 2. The above unit price shall be inclusive of all costs, charges, and fees in providing the specified products. Additional charges of any kind added to the invoice submitted by the Contractor are prohibited.